

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC96986

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* BECKY LOWRANCE,

Relator,

v.

HONORABLE STEVE JACKSON, CIRCUIT JUDGE,
CIRCUIT COURT OF LACLEDE COUNTY, MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Circuit Court of Laclede County, Missouri, Case No. 17LA-CC00108

Missouri Court of Appeals for the Southern District, Case No. SD35346

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF PROHIBITION

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, PC.

/s/ René L. Duckworth

Heidi K. Durr, MO #48753

René L. Duckworth, MO #62070

7700 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 650

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

Telephone: 314.802.3935

Facsimile: 314.802.3936

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
DOLGENCORP, LLC, RANDY
JOHNSON, & TOD BOYSTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. Response to Relator’s Sole Point Relied On: Relator Is Not Entitled to a Writ Prohibiting Respondent Judge Jackson from Enforcing the Order Compelling Arbitration and Staying Proceedings Because Relator’s Challenges to the Arbitration Agreement and its Delegation Provision are Unavailing..... 9

A. Respondent Properly Compelled Arbitration Because the Agreement Contains a Clear and Unmistakable Delegation Provision Granting An Arbitrator Sole Authority to Determine the Validity of the Agreement. 9

B. Respondent Properly Compelled Arbitration Because Relator Did Not Challenge the Delegation Provision Specifically. 13

C. Even Ignoring the Agreement’s Valid Delegation Provision, Respondent Properly Compelled Arbitration Because the Agreement is Indeed Supported by Consideration. 17

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baier v. Darden Rests.</i> , 420 S.W.3d 733 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	24
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014).....	11
<i>Dotson v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 472 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2015).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Doty v. Dolgencorp</i> , 2016 WL 1732768 (E.D. Mo. May 2, 2016)	11, 12
<i>Ellis v. JF Enters., LLC</i> , 482 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2016).....	10, 13, 16, 20
<i>State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr</i> , 461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2015).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Jimenez v. Cintas</i> , 475 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	23
<i>Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1988).....	17
<i>Kagan v. Master Mome Prods. Ltd.</i> , 193 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006)	17
<i>Latenser v. Tarmac Int’l Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1384497 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. Mar. 20, 2018)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>McIntosh v. Tenet Health Sys. Hosps., Inc./Lutheran Med. Ctr.</i> , 48 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2001)	22
<i>Peters v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. 1993)	25
<i>State ex rel. Pinkerton v. Fahnstock</i> , 531 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. banc 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	9, 10, 13, 14

Thomas v. Dillard’s,
2010 WL 2522742 (E.D. Mo. June 16, 2010) 22

White v. Dolgencorp,
Case No. 1716-CV20557 (Cir. Ct. Jackson Cnty. Dec. 12, 2017) 21

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 10, 14
